• Steven Coffey - Chairman, Non-executive Director
• Stuart Clout - Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director
• Neale Java –Chief Financial Officer & Chief Operating Officer, Executive Director

The Directors of the Group will be:

• Peter James - Chairman, Independent Non-executive Director
• Sam Riley - Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director
• Stuart Clout - Chief Revenue Officer, Executive Director
• David Pullini - Independent Non-executive Director

For further information, see Section 6.1

Who are the senior
management team of the
Company?

The senior management team includes:

• Sam Riley - Co-Founder and Chief Executive Officer
• Stuart Clout - Co-Founder and Chief Revenue Officer
• James Drake - Chief Financial Officer

For further information, see Section 6.2.1

18thedocyard Ltd Prospectus

Investment Overview

1.8 Significant interests of key people and related party transactions
Topic Summary

Who are the existing
shareholders and what
will be their interest in
the Company at
Completion?

Shareholder

Shares at
Prospectus

Date

% of Shares
held prior to
Completion

Shares
issued

Shares held
immediately

post-
Completion

% of Shares
held post-

Completion

Stuart Clout 3,495,237 22.9% - 3,495,237 3.9%
Other TDY Shareholders 11,747,887 77.1% - 11,747,887 13.2%
Samuel Riley - - 4,964,249 4,964,249 5.6%
Other Founders & Senior
Management - - 9,026,796 9,026,796 10.2%
Other Ansarada Shareholders - - 29,061,184 29,061,184 32.8%
Investors in the Offer - - 30,405,406 30,405,406 34.3%
Total 15,243,124 100.0% 73,457,635 88,700,759 100.0%

For further information, see Section 7.1.4

What significant benefits
and interests are payable
to Directors and other
persons connected with
the Company or the
Offer?

Directors and senior management are entitled to remuneration and fees on commercial terms as
disclosed in Section 6.3.2. On Completion, the Directors will hold interests as follows:

Director
Shares held at

Completion
Options held on

Completion2

Peter James1 - 946,040
Samuel Riley 4,964,249 1,330,900
Stuart Clout3 3,495,237 1,035,144
David Pullini1 - 946,040
Steven Coffey 8,750 -
Neale Java - 7,500
Total 8,468,236 4,265,624

[…]

Net increase/(decrease) in cash (pre exchange differences) 16.7 (17.8) 8.9
Effect of exchange differences on cash (0.1) 0.0 0.0
Net increase/(decrease) in cash 16.6 (17.8) 8.9

69

4.5 Historical Balance Sheet
4.5.1 Overview
Table 15 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position for the Group. These adjustments, as detailed in Table 15 below, reflect the impact of the effect
of the Offer, changes to the capital structure, pursuant to the Acquisition and the acquisition of Lockbox (including associated transaction costs
of each), as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2020. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes
only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of the Group’s view of its financial position upon Completion or at a future date.

Table 15: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at
30 June 2020

Statutory
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Historical

$ millions 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11.8 9.9 21.7
Trade and Other Receivables 2.9 0.0 2.9
Other current assets 1.3 - 1.3
Total Current Assets 16.1 9.9 26.0
Non-Current Assets
Intangible Assets 23.4 18.5 41.9
Property, Plant and Equipment 1.5 - 1.5
Right of Use Asset 3.0 - 3.0
Deferred Tax Asset 5.4 - 5.4
Other non-current Assets - (0.3) (0.3)
Total Non-Current Assets 33.3 18.2 51.5
Total Assets 49.4 28.1 77.5
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 6.4 0.1 6.4
Lease Liabilities 1.0 - 1.0
Borrowings - - -
Employee benefits 1.6 (1.4) 0.2
Convertible note payable 65.6 (65.6) -
Deferred revenue 8.1 - 8.1
Total Current Liabilities 82.7 (66.9) 15.8
Non-Current Liabilities
Lease Liabilities 2.3 - 2.3
Convertible note payable - - -
Employee benefits 0.1 0.0 0.1
Provisions 0.3 - 0.3
Total Current Liabilities 2.8 0.0 2.8
Total Liabilities 85.4 (66.9) 18.5
Equity
Shareholders capital 11.4 125.0 136.4
Shareholders capital adjustment - (31.2) (31.2)
Retained earnings/(loss) (48.4) 1.2 (47.1)
Reserves 0.9 - 0.9
Total Equity (36.1) 95.0 59.0

70thedocyard Ltd Prospectus

Financial Information

Notes:
1. The legal acquisition of Ansarada by the Company is, for accounting purposes, treated as Ansarada acquiring the Company (reverse acquisition accounting) in accordance

with the requirements of AASB 3 Business Combinations.
2. See Table 16 for further information in relation to the pro forma adjustments to the Historical Statement of Financial Position.

Table 16: Pro Forma Adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position

Proceeds of
the Offer

Estimated
Redemption/

Conversion of
Convertible

Notes
Lockbox

Acquisition

The
Acquisition

(TDY)
Costs of the

Offer
Repayment

of Tax

Total Pro
Forma

Adjustments

$ millions   Liability

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 45.0 (25.0) 0.2 - (8.7) (1.5) 9.9
Trade and Other Receivables - - 0.0 - - - 0.0
Other current assets - - - - - - -
Total Current Assets 45.0 (25.0) 0.2 - (8.7) (1.5) 9.9
Non-Current Assets
Intangible Assets - - - 18.5 - - 18.5
Property, Plant and Equipment - - - - - - -
Right of Use Asset - - - - - - -
Deferred Tax Asset - - - - - - -
Other non-current Assets - - - (0.3) - - (0.3)
Total Non-Current Assets - - - 18.2 - - 18.2
Total Assets 45.0 (25.0) 0.2 18.2 (8.7) (1.5) 28.1
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables - - 0.1 - - - 0.1
Lease Liabilities - - - - - - -
Borrowings - - - - - - -
Employee benefits - - 0.1 - - (1.5) (1.4)
Convertible note payable - (65.6) - - - - (65.6)
Deferred revenue - - - - - - -
Total Current Liabilities - (65.6) 0.2 - - (1.5) (66.9)
Non-Current Liabilities
Lease Liabilities - - - - - - -
Convertible note payable - - - - - - -
Employee benefits - - 0.0 - - - 0.0
Provisions - - - - - - -
Total Current Liabilities - - 0.0 - - - 0.0
Total Liabilities - (65.6) 0.2 - - (1.5) (66.9)
Equity
Shareholders capital 45.0 40.6 2.0 43.1 (5.7) - 125.0
Shareholders capital
adjustment - - - (31.2) - - (31.2)
Retained earnings/(loss) - - (2.0) 6.3 (3.1) - 1.2
Reserves - - - - - - -
Total Equity 45.0 40.6 (0.0) 18.2 (8.7) - 95.0

71

Notes:
1. Represents the impact of the Offer of approximately $45 million.
2. A portion of the proceeds from the Offer pursuant to the Acquisition will be used to redeem certain Convertible Notes previously issued by Ansarada. The

remainder of the Convertible Notes will be converted into ordinary shares of the Company.
3. The Lockbox acquisition represents an adjustment to reflect the acquired balance sheet of Lockbox which was acquired by the Company in July 2020, as if the

[…]

Details of the Offer

Sources $ million % Uses $ million %

Cash proceeds from issue
of New Shares 45.0 100%

Redemption of Ansarada
Convertible Notes1 21.0 56%
Product Design and Development2 3.5 8%
Sales and Marketing 4.0 9%
Integration costs 0.5 1%
Transaction costs3 5.7 13%
Additional working capital 10.3 23%

Total 45.0 100% Total 45.0 100%

Notes:
1. An additional $4.0 million of existing cash held by Ansarada will be used to fund the redemption of Ansarada Convertible Notes.
2. Includes costs associated with the exercise of Ansarada’s option to acquire 100% of the share capital in Pyramid Vietnam SPV under the PYCO MSA (refer to

Section 9.7.3).
3. Transaction costs include approximately $5.7 million in costs relating to the Offer, with the remaining $3.0 million related to transaction costs associated with the

merger which will be paid out of the Company and Ansarada’s existing cash balances.

7.1.4 Shareholding structure
Details of the ownership of Shares on Completion are set out below:

Shareholder
Securities at

Prospectus Date

% of Securities
held prior to
Completion Shares issued

Securities held
immediately

post-Completion

% of Securities
held

post-Completion

Stuart Clout 3,495,237 22.9% - 3,495,237 3.9%
Other TDY Shareholders 11,747,887 77.1% - 11,747,887 13.2%
Samuel Riley - - 4,964,249 4,964,249 5.6%
Other Founders & Senior Management - - 9,026,796 9,026,796 10.2%
Other Ansarada Shareholders - - 29,061,184 29,061,184 32.8%
Investors in the Offer - - 30,405,406 30,405,406 34.3%
Total 15,243,124 100.0% 73,457,635 88,700,759 100.0%

All Share numbers are on a post-Consolidation basis (refer to Section 9.2 for details of the Consolidation), are subject to rounding
resulting from the Consolidation. Details of the Shares that will be subject to escrow arrangements are set out in Section 7.10.

7.1.5 Potential effect of the fundraising on the future of the Company
The Directors and the proposed Directors believe that on Completion, the Company will have sufficient funds available from cash
proceeds of the Offer and its operations to fulfil the purposes of the Offer and meet the Company’s stated business objectives.

105